

GUSHKARA MAHAVIDYALAYA

P.O. GUSHKARA, DIST. PURBA BARDHAMAN, PIN 713128, W.B. Phone: (03452) 255 105, Email: guskaramahavidyalaya@gmail.com

Tender Reference No.: GM/CONS/NIT-5/2025

E-tenders are invited from eligible bonafide parties with requisite credentials. Rates should be quoted in the prescribed format (standardized BOQ format).

All the relevant documents, **Specification (Annexure-A)** etc. should be downloaded by the interested bidders from the website: https://wbtenders.gov.in Any addendum/corrigendum/Extension of validity period will be notified at the aforesaid e-Tendering portal: https://wbtenders.gov.in Bidders are requested to go through the following very carefully before submission of bids. When a tendering firm submits their tender in response to this N.I.T., they will be deemed to have understood fully the contents, the requirements, terms & conditions of this tender.

A. Construction of Connector between T-Block and Academic building:

✓ **Login by bidder:** A bidder desirous of taking part in an e-tender invited by a State Government shall login to the e-Procurement portal of the Government of West Bengal using their login ID and password using valid DSC.

B. Eligibility of Bidder:

- ✓ The bidder must be an eligible bonafide party with requisite credentials. Certificates/Authorization must be submitted online in support of the claim.
- **C.** Validity of Bid: The tendered rate shall be valid till 1 year from the date of acceptance.
- **D. Documents:** Bidders shall submit their Valid License, GST Registration Certificates, PAN No. and P.Tax, Bank Account No., Credentials in support of building construction from any Govt./Govt. Aided undertaking valued at not less than Rs. 3 lakhs.

E. Others: -

- i. The bid price must be final price inclusive of Earth work, Excavation, Materials, Labour hiring charges, RCC work, Plastering, Painting, Electrification, Plumbing, Cost of Carriage etc. [See Annexure 'A' for details]
- ii. The prospective bidder shall have to execute the work in such a manner so that appropriate service level of the work is maintained during the contract period. If any deficiency / damage is found during the period as mentioned above, the Bidder shall be held responsible. The bidder may quote the rate considering the above aspects. The intending Bidders shall clearly understand that whatever may be the outcome of the present invitation of Bids, no cost of Bidding shall be reimbursable by the College.
- iii. The College authority does neither bind itself to accept the lowest rates of any tender nor to assign any reason thereto for non-acceptance of the tender.
- iv. The college authority has the full right to check/verify the original copy of documents submitted by the bidder at any point during the e-tendering process.

It is obligatory for the bidder to maintain the time schedule for completion of the project. In case of delay successful bidder will be held responsible & action will be taken as per condition of tender as laid down herein without prejudice. Any sort of plea for Part Performance / No Performance / Defective Performance against work order, will not be considered and this will include incidents occurring due to acts of God.

F. Payment:

- ✓ Tax Invoice and the Challan against the work is/are to be sent in DUPLICATE and should invariably be submitted along with supplies.
- ✓ 1st Payment shall be made after executing 50% of the work order satisfactorily in all respects. Thereafter, payments shall be 66% of the MB value. No interest shall be paid to the firm if the payment is delayed due to whatever reasons. In no circumstances, delivery schedule should be affected & or linked with the payment of outstanding bills. The payment of bills shall be withheld, in case of violation of any tender terms & conditions.

Date & Time Schedule

Sl.No.	Particulars	Date	Time
1.	NIT publication date	08.09.2025	1:30 p.m.
2.	Bidding starts	08.09.2025	1:30 p.m.
3.	Bidding closing	15.09.2025	18:00 p.m.
4.	Bid opening date	18.09.2025	1:00 p.m.

Bid Opening Location: Gushkara Mahavidyalaya, P.O. Gushkara, Dist. Purba Bardhaman, PIN 713128, W.B.

Sd/- Dr. S. Chatterjee Principal Gushkara Mahavidyalaya

Instructions to Bidders

General guidance for E-Tendering:

The following are the instructions / guidelines for electronic submission of the tenders for assisting the Manufacturer/Authorized Dealers/Suppliers to participate in E-Tendering:

- Registration: Any Civil Contractor willing to take part in the process of E-Tendering will have to be enrolled & registered with the Government e-procurement system, through logging on to https://wbtenders.gov.in.
- II. **Digital Signature Certificated (DSC):** Each Civil Contractor is required to obtain a Class-II or Class-III Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) for submission of tenders for the approval service of the National Informatics Centre (NIC) on payment of requisite amount. Details are available at the website stated in Clause-I above. DSC is given as a USB e-Token.
- III. The Civil Contractor can search and download the NIT and Tender Document(s) electronically from computer once he logs on to the website mentioned in Clause-I using the Digital Signature Certificate. This is the only mode of collection of Tender Documents.
- IV. **Submission of Tenders:** Tenders are to be submitted online to the website stated in Clause-I in two folders, one in Technical Proposal & the other is Financial Proposal before the prescribed date & time using the Digital Signature Certificate (DSC). Virus scanned and digitally signed copies of the documents are to be uploaded. The documents will get encrypted (transformed into non-readable formats).
- V. **Technical Proposal:** The Technical Proposal should contain scanned copies of the following cover (folder):
 - a) Statutory Cover Containing the following documents
 - i. NIT (Online)
 - b) Non-Statutory Cover Containing the following documents –

SI. No.	Category	Sub-Category	Details		
1.	Certificates	Certificates	 GST Registration PAN P.Tax (Challan) IT receipt Credentials of supplying previously the same to the Govt./Govt. Aided undertaking 		
2.	Company Details	Company details	Trade License		

VI. Financial Proposal:

a) **BOQ:** The Financial Proposal should contain Bill of Quantities (BOQ) in one cover (folder). The contractor is to quote the rate online through computer in the space marked for quoting rate in the BOQ after downloading the prescribed format from the website.

Opening & Evaluation of Tender:

- I. **Opening of Bid Proposal: Nodal Officer and Procurement Officers** will open the bids of the Tender in presence of the **members of Purchase & Tender Sub-Committee**.
- II. Intending tenderers may remain present if they so desire.
- III. Cover (folder) for Statutory Documents will be opened first and if found in order, cover (folder) for Non-Statutory Documents will be opened. If there is any deficiency in the Statutory Documents the tender will summarily be rejected.
- IV. Decrypted (transformed into readable formats) documents of the Non-Statutory cover will be downloaded and handed over to the Purchase & Tender Sub-Committee.
- V. Summary list of technically qualified tenderers will be uploaded online.
- VI. Pursuant to scrutiny and decision of the Purchase & Tender Sub-Committee the Summary List of eligible tenderers and the serial number of work for which their proposal will be considered will be uploaded in the web portals.
- VII. During evaluation the committee may summon the tenderers and seek clarification/information or additional documents or original hard copy of any of the documents already submitted and if these are not produced within the stipulated time frame, their proposals will be liable for rejection.

Sd/- Dr. S. Chatterjee Principal Gushkara Mahavidyalaya

Please see Annexure-A for Details.

Annexure - A

Name of the Work: Estimate for Construction connecter between T Block and Academic building by RUSA at Guskara Manavidyalaya, Gushkara, Purba Bardhaman.

As Per PWD Building SOR 01.11.2017, 3rd Corrigenda Quantity Unit Rate per Unit Total Amount (RS.) Item of work SI No. Earth work in excavation of foundation trenches or drains, in all sorts of 35.000 119.270 4.174.45 soil (including mixed soil but excluding laterite or sandstone) including removing, spreading or stacking the spoils within a lead of 75 m. as directed. The item includes necessary trimming the sides of trenches, levelling, dressing and ramming the bottom, bailing out water as required complete. (a) Depth of excavation not exceeding 1,500 mm. 1,550.80 77 540 Earthwork in filling in foundation trenches with good earth in layers not cum exceeding 150mm in thickness including watering and ramming etc. layer by layer complete. (Payment to be made on the basis of measurement of finished quantity of work) a) With earth obtained from excavation of foundation. Filling in foundation or plinth by Silver sand in layers not exceeding 150 5.000 cum 640.000 3 200 00 mm, as directed and consolidating same by through saturation with water ramming complete including the cost of supply of sand (payment to be made on measurement of finished quantity). (B) Do - by fine sand 24.000 720,00 Supplying and laying Polythene Sheet (150gm / sq.m.) over damp proof 30.000 sam course or below flooring or roof terracing or in foundation or in foundation trenches. Single brick flat soling of picked jhama bricks including ramming and 323.000 9,690.00 sam dressing bed to proper level and filling joints with powdered earth or 15.500 5571.520 86,358.56 Ordinary Cement Concrete [Mix 3 : 1.5 : 1] Cement concrete with cum graded stone chips (20 mm.size) excluding shuttering and reinforcement, if any, in ground floor. 5666.520 16,999.56 At 1st Floor cum Hire and labour charges for shuttering with centreing and necessary 105.000 363 000 38,115.00 sam staging upto 4 m. using approved stout props and thick hard wood planks of approved thickness with required bracing for concrete slabs, beams, columns, lintels curved or straight including fitting, fixing and striking out after completion of works. (upto roof of ground floor) 48.000 18,288.00 sqm 381.000 At 1st. Floor 9 1.460 60003.000 87,604,38 Reinforcement for reinforced concrete work in the all sorts of structures including distribution bars, stirrups, binders etc. including supply of rods, initial straightening and removal of loose rust (if necessary), cutting to requisite length, hooking and bending to correct shape, placing in proper position and binding with 16 gauge black annealed wire at every intersection complete as per drawing and direction. i) For works in Foundation and upto roof of ground floor / upto 4M i) Tor steel/Mild Steel I(JSW/JSPL/SHYAM/SRMB/BMASL/ELECROSTEEL/SSL) 16,993.02 0.283 60046.000 11 At 1st. Floor 664.000 15,936.00 24 000 125mm. thickbrickworkwith1st class bricks incementmortar (1:4) Plaster(towall, floor, ceilingetc.)withsandandcementmortar including rounding off or chamfering corners as directed and raking out joints including throating, nosing and drip course, scaffolding/staging where necessary (Ground floor).[Excluding cost of chipping over concrete surface] 14 (ii) With 1:4 cement mortar (b) 15 mm thick plaster 15 7,500.00 50.000 150.000 GF sam 16 96.000 161.000 15,456.00 1ST FLOOR sqm (c) 10 mm thick plaster 18 40.000 122.000 4,880.00 19 sqm



32.000

sqm

33.000

1,056.00

Neat cement punning about 1.5 mm. thick in wall dado, window, sills,

20

floor, drain, etc.

SI	Item of work	Quantity	Unit	Rate per Unit	Total Amount (RS.)		
No. 21	M.S. structural works with hollow sections (square or rectangular	0.500	MT	72316.000	36,158.00		
	shape) conforming to IS: 806-1957 & IS:1161-1958) connected to one another with bracket, gusset, cleat as per design, drawing & direction of Engineer-in-Charge complete including cutting to requisite shape & size, fabrication including metal arc welding conforming to IS: 816-1956 & IS: 9595 using electrodes of approved make and brand conforming to IS:814-1957, haulage, hoisting and erection all complete. The rate includes the cost of all M.S. Hollow section, all consumables such as electrodes, gas and hire charges of all tools and plants and labour regired for execution and all incidental chages (such as electricity, labour insurance) etc. complete, a) Span up to 12 Mtr						
22	Supplying , fitting & fixing Zn -Al alloy (55% Al & 45 % Zn) coated (160.000	SQM	896.000	1,43,360.00		
	followed by colour coated on both side) steel sheet work having minimum yield strength of 550 Mpa of trapizoidal profile of approved make (excluding the supporting frame work) fitted and fixed with 55 mm & 25 mm self tapping screw, EPDM Washer 16 mm dia & 3 mm th. washer etc.complete with 150 mm, end lap & one corrugation minimum side lap.(Payment to be made on area of finished work) a) With 0.5 mm thick sheet			*			
23	Labour forcurvingC.l. orG.C.l. sheet forcurvedroof etc. (Payment tobemadeonareaof finishedworksdonewiththe curved sheets.)	160.000	Sqm	24.000	3,840.00		
24	Supplying,Fitting corrugated Zinc Alluminium alloy coloured sheet ridging fitted with necessary bolts,screws,washer etc complete.(225 mm end lapping) (A) 300 mm lapping each way (a) with 0.60 mm sheet	16.000	MTR	394.000	6,304.00		
25	Holding down bolt with nut including 100 x 100 x 6 mm plate washer at bottom fitted complete and packing the hole with cement concrete or cement grout as directed.	40.000	EACH 1	116.000	4,640.00		
	TOTAL AMOUNT						
1	Total						
2	Add CGST @ 9%						
3	Add SGST @ 9%	47,054.14					
4	Total cost including GST	6,16,932.05					
5	Labour Welfare cess @ 1%	6,169.32					
6	Total cost including GST and Cess	6,23,101.37					
7	TOTAL COST	6,23,101.00					
	Sagan Hati		2	••••••			
	Sayan Hati	4		***************************************			
	BF (Civil)	rincip	1	***************************************			
	B.C.R.E.C Gushkal						
	Gusini			•	-		
